
For Your Safety Read And Save These Instructions:
Please read these important safety instructions and warnings before operating your 
Blower.  Use Blower in accordance with the safety instructions and warnings 
described in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer may 
cause fire, electric shock or injuries to persons. Do not throw these instructions away-
keep them for further reference.

Heavy Duty: BB 3000H, BB 12000H

The Portable Powerful Air Movement Machine

Instruction/Safety Manual
Français p.5
Español p.9



Read these important safety instructions: 

• CONSIDER YOUR WORK AREA ENVIRONMENT. Don’t use Blower in damp or wet 
locations. Don’t operate Blower in presence of flammable liquids, gases like gasoline 
or other fuels, lighter fluid, cleaners, oil-based paints, natural gas, hydrogen, coal dust, 
magnesium dust, grain dust, or explosive dust like gun powder. Do not use or store near 
hazardous or toxic materials. 

• USE SAFETY GLASSES. Also use face or dust mask if work area is dusty. The operation 
of any utility blower can result in foreign objects being blown into the eyes, which can result 
in severe eye damage. Always wear safety goggles complying with ANSI Z87.1.

• DON’T ABUSE CORD. Never pull the Blower cord or yank it to disconnect from re -
ceptacle. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord. Keep cord away from heat, oil, and sharp 
edges. Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord 
around sharp edges or corners.

• SECURE  BLOWER if used in an unstable area such as on a moving RV, etc.

• MAINTAIN BLOWER. Keep Blower, motor and blower wheel clean. For safer operation,
 follow instructions for attaching accessories. Keep handle dry, clean and free from 
oil, grease and water.

• DISCONNECT BLOWER when not in use, before servicing, and when attaching 
accessories. Turn off air mover before unplugging. Don’t operate unit unattended.

• NEVER stick a screwdriver or any other object into the ventilation openings or air intake 
areas. Do not operate with any ventilation openings blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair or 
anything that may reduce airflow. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all parts of body 
away form openings and moving parts. DO NOT restrict air intake.

• INSPECT FOR DAMAGE before using Blower. Determine before use if it will operate 
properly. Check for alignment and/or binding of the motor and blower wheel. Inspect cord 
periodically for damage. Check the switch by turning the Blue Blower on and off while unit 
is plugged in.

• RETURN BLOWER  for repair or to replace damaged parts if any of them are 
found to be broken or if your Blower is inoperative. Blower products may only be 
serviced and repaired by the official Blower Repair Center. 
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Warning: When using electric products, basic safety precautions should always 
be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury. Follow these 
important safety guidelines: 
• Do not use this fan with any solid-state speed control device.
• Do not use an extension cord with this air mover.
• Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.
• Do not use with damaged cord, plug or other parts.
• Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
• Do not handle plug or the air mover with wet hands.
• Do not permit fingers to touch the terminals of plug when installing or 
  removing the plug from the outlet.
* After servicing, any safety device (includes grilles, impeller, etc.) shall be reinstalled
  or remounted as previously installed.    

Troubleshooting

Problem              Solution  

Blower unit won’t run.

Blower power receptacle  

not working.
   

1. Ensure that Blower unit is securely 
plugged into outlet or power source.
2. Check that outlet or power source is 
receiving power.
3. Check that Blower unit is turned on.

1. Ensure that Blower unit is securely 
plugged into outlet or power source.
2. Check that outlet or power source is 
receiving power.
3. Press the reset button above the power
receptacle.   
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Orient Industries Inc.
LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

Every Blower is thoroughly inspected and tested before leaving the factory. It is warranted
 to be free of defects in workmanship and materials for the period of ONE YEAR for  
the date of purchase. 

THIS WARRANTY IS VOID IF:

1. Alterations have been made to the product.

2. Repairs are required because of normal wear and tear.

3. Repairs have been made or attempted by anyone other than Orient Industries Inc.

4. The product has be mistreated, misused or improperly maintained and operated.

5. Use of product not Mfg. by Orient Industries Inc. with the Blue Blower voids this warranty.

In no event shall Orient Industries Inc. be liable for any damage beyond the repair or re-
placement as described above, including without limitation, indirect, incidental, or conse-
quential damages.

This warranty is the only warranty made and is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or 
implied including without limitation, warranties of merchantability and fitness for a specific 
purpose.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which 
vary from state to state. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damage, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. Some 
states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations 
may not apply to you.
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WARNING: This product is not intended for use by persons (including children with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
product by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product. 

If you should have any problem, operation questions or comments about this product, 

contact us toll-free at 1-888-372-8518 from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. PST, Monday to Friday 

or email us at customerservice@orientfanco.com 



Manuel d’instructions/de sécurité
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ADVERTENCIA   Este producto no esta diseñado para su uso por personas (incluyendo niños) 

con reducido capacidad fisica, sensorial o capacidad  mental, o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que sean  

supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del producto por una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños deben ser 

supervisados para asegurarse de que no juegen con el producto. 

Si usted tiene cualquier problema, preguntas o comentarios sobre este producto, póngase en contacto 

con nosotros gratis al 1-888-372-8518 desde las 8: 00 a.m. a 4: 00 p.m. PST, de lunes a Viernes o el email 

nosotros en customerservice@orientfanco.com 



Para trabajo pesado: BB 3000H, BB 12000H

Para su seguridad lea y guarde estas instrucciones:
Lea estas importantes instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad antes de utilizar 
el ventilador Blower. Use el ventilador de acuerdo con las instrucciones y 
advertencias de seguridad descritas en este manual. Si se utiliza de alguna manera no 
recomendada por el fabricante podría ocasionar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o 
lesiones. No deseche estas instrucciones. Consérvelas para consultarlas en el futuro.

El Potente Ventilador Portátil

Manual de Instrucciones y Seguridad
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Lea estas importantes instrucciones de seguridad:  

• CONSIDERE LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL AMBIENTE DONDE TRABAJA. No use el 
ventilador Blower en lugares húmedos o mojados. No use el ventilador Blower 
en presencia de líquidos o gases inflamables como la gasolina u otros combustibles, 
líquido para encendedores, limpiadores, pinturas al óleo, gas natural, hidrógeno, polvo de 
carbón, polvo de magnesio, polvo de cereales o polvos explosivos como la pólvora. No lo 
use o guarde cerca de materiales peligrosos o tóxicos.
• USE ANTEJOS DE SEGURIDAD. Utilice también una mascarilla de protección o anti-
polvo si la zona de trabajo presenta mucho polvo. La operación de cualquier ventilador 
de uso general puede causar que vuelen hacia sus ojos objetos extraños lo que puede 
provocar graves daños a la vista. Siempre use gafas de seguridad que cumplan con las 
normas ANSI Z87.1.
• NO USE EL CABLE EN FORMA INDEBIDA. Nunca tire del cable del ventilador 
Blower para desconectarlo del tomacorriente. Agarre el enchufe, no el cable, para desen-
chufar el ventilador. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, el aceite y los bordes filosos. No 
lo empuje o traslade mediante el cable. No use el cable como mango. No apriete el cable 
con ninguna puerta. No mueva el cable cerca de bordes o esquinas filosos.
• SUJETE FIRMEMENTE EL VENTILADOR BLOWER si lo usa en zonas inestables 
como por ejemplo un vehículo en movimiento, etc.
• MANTENGA EN BUEN ESTADO EL VENTILADOR BLOWER. Mantenga la unidad
de ventilación, el motor y la rueda del ventilador limpios. Para lograr un funcionamiento 
más seguro, siga las instrucciones para agregar accesorios. Mantenga el mango seco, 
limpio y sin aceite, grasa o agua.
• DESCONECTE EL VENTILADOR BLOWER cuando no lo use, antes de hacerle 
mantenimiento o cuando le agregue algún accesorio. Apague el ventilador antes de desen-
chufarlo. No deje desatendida la unidad cuando esté funcionando. 
• NUNCA ponga un destornillador o cualquier otro objeto en las zonas de entradas de ven-
tilación o toma de aire. No lo use si se encuentra obstruida alguna entrada de ventilación. 
Mantenga las entradas de ventilación sin polvo, pelo, pelusa o cualquier cosa que pueda 
reducir la circulación del aire. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa suelta, los dedos y todas las 
partes del cuerpo alejados de las aberturas o piezas en movimiento. NO restrinja la toma 
de aire.
• VERIFIQUE QUE NO ESTÉ DAÑADO el ventilador Blower antes de usarlo. Determine
si funcionará en forma correcta antes de usarlo. Verifique que el motor y la rueda del 
ventilador estén alineados y no estén atascados. Verifique periódicamente que el cable no 
esté dañado. Verifique el interruptor encendiendo y apagando el ventilador Blue Blower 
mientras la unidad está conectada.
• ENVÍE EL VENTILADOR BLOWER para que lo reparen o le cambien alguna 
pieza si encuentra alguna que esté rota o si el ventilador Blower no funciona bien.  
Los productos Blower deben repararse o proporcionárseles servicio en el Centro 
oficial de reparación de Blower.
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Advertencia: 
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales al 
utilizar productos eléctricos, siempre tome las siguientes precauciones de segu-
ridad básicas: Siga estas importantes normas de seguridad:
• No use este ventilador con ningún dispositivo de control de velocidad de      
  estado sólido.
• No use un cable de extensión con este ventilador.
• No lo exponga a la lluvia. Guárdelo bajo techo.
• No lo use si el cable, el enchufe u otra pieza están dañados.
• Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies calientes.
• No agarre el enchufe o el ventilador con las manos mojadas.
• No permita que los dedos toquen los terminales del enchufe cuando lo enchufe 
  o lo desenchufe.
• Después de efectuar el servicio, se debe volver a instalar o montar cualquier
  dispositivo de seguridad (incluyendo rejillas, pistón impulsor, etc.) de la form 
  en que estaba instalado antes.

Localización de fallas 

1. Compruebe que la unidad
Blower esté conectada de manera 
segura a un tomacorriente 
o fuente de energía.
2. Verifique que el tomacorriente 
o fuente de energía esté 
recibiendo electricidad.
3. Oprima el botón de reinicio 
sobre el receptáculo de energía.

Problemas             Solución de problemas 

La unidad Blower  
no funciona.

El receptáculo de Blower  
no está operativo.

1. Compruebe que la unidad  
Blower esté enchufada de forma 
segura a un tomacorriente o fuente 
de energía.
2. Compruebe que el tomacorriente o 
la fuente de energía esté recibiendo 
electricidad.
3. Verifique que la unidad Blower 
esté activada.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

Cada ventilador Blower se revisa y prueba minuciosamente antes de salir de la fábrica. 
Se garantiza que este producto no tendrá defectos de material y mano de obra durante 
UN AÑO a partir de la fecha de compra. 

ESTA GARANTÍA SERÁ NULA SI: 

1. Se ha alterado el producto. 

2. Es necesario repararlo debido al desgaste normal.

3. Se han efectuado o intentado efectuar reparaciones por personal no autorizado por 
Orient Industries Inc. 

4. Se ha maltratado, usado indebidamente o mantenido y operado inadecuadamente el 
producto.

5. Si se usa con Blower un producto no fabricado por Orient Industries Inc.

En ningún caso, Orient Industries Inc. será responsable por cualquier daño más que por la 
reparación o la sustitución del producto, según se describe anteriormente, incluyendo, pero 
sin limitarse a los daños indirectos, accidentales o resultantes. 

Esta garantía es la única que se otorga y sustituye a todas las demás garantías, sean éstas 
expresas o implícitas, incluyendo sin limitaciones garantías de comerciabi¬lidad e idoneidad 
para un fin específico. 
 
Esta garantía le otorga derechos específicos pero puede tener otros derechos que varían 
de estado a estado. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños fortuitos 
o resultantes, de manera que es probable que no se le apliquen las limitaciones o exclu-
siones descritas anteriormente. Algunos estados no permiten las limitaciones en relación 
a la duración de una garantía implícita, de modo que es posible que no se le apliquen las 
limitaciones anteriores.  

Orient Industries Inc.
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AVERTISSEMENT : Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles soient 

surveillées ou connaissent les consignes d’utilisation de l’appareil et qu’une personne soit responsable de leur sécurité. Les 

enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 

Si vous avez un problème, l'exploitation questions ou commentaires au sujet de ce produit, veuillez 

communiquer avec nous au numéro sans frais 1-888-372-8518 tvp de 8 h à 16 h,  

du lundi au vendredi ou à nous envoyer un courriel à customerservice@orientfanco.com 
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